
 1 

Annual Impact Fee and Sewer Capacity Fee Report 
For the City of South San Francisco 

For Fiscal Year 2008/09 
 
This report contains information on the City of South San Francisco’s 
development impact fees and sewer capacity fees for Fiscal Year 2008/09.  This 
information is presented to comply with the annual reporting requirements 
contained in Government Code section 66000 et seq.  Please note that this 
annual report is not a budget document, but rather is compiled to meet reporting 
requirements.  It is not intended to represent a full picture of currently planned 
projects as it only reports revenues and expenditures for Fiscal Year 2008/09.   
 
Government Code Section 66006 requires local agencies to submit annual and 
five-year reports detailing the status of development impact fees.  The annual 
report must be made available to the public within 180 days after the last day of 
the fiscal year, and must be presented to the public agency (City Council) at least 
15 days after it is made available to the public. 
 
This report summarizes the following information for each of the development 
impact fee programs: 
 

1. A brief description of the fee program. 
 
2. Schedule of fees. 

 
3. Beginning and ending balances of the fee program. 

 
4. Amount of fees collected, interest earned, and transfers/loans. 

 
5. Disbursement information (including interfund transfers/loans) and 

percentage of the project funded by fees. 
 

6. A description of each interfund loan along with the date the loan will be 
repaid and the rate of interest. 

 
7. The estimated date when projects will begin if sufficient revenues are 

available to construct the project. 
 

8. Findings for each impact fee program. 
 
Government Code Section 66013, further requires local agencies to submit 
annual reports detailing the status of sewer capacity fees.  The annual report 
must be made available to the public within 180 days after the last day of each 
fiscal year.  This report summarizes the following information for the sewer 
capacity fees: 
 

  1.   A description of the charges deposited in the fund. 



 2 

2.  The beginning and ending balance of the fund and the interest earned 
from investment of moneys in the fund. 
 
3.  The amount of charges collected in that fiscal year. 
 
4.  An identification of all of the following: 

   a.  Each public improvement on which charges were expended and the 
amount of the expenditure for each improvement, including the 
percentage of the total cost of the public improvement that was funded 
with those charges if more than one source of funding was used. 

   b.  Each public improvement on which charges were expended that was 
completed during that fiscal year. 

   c.  Each public improvement that is anticipated to be undertaken in the 
following fiscal year. 

 
More detailed information on certain elements of the various fee programs is 
available through other documents such as the Nexus Studies, Master Plans, 
Capital Improvement Programs, and Budgets.   
 
The City does not typically earmark impact fees or sewer capacity fees for any 
specific project as the fees are collected, but rather the fees are applied toward a 
series of capital improvement projects, such as a future sewer infrastructure, 
transportation infrastructure, and other capital facilities. 



 3 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 

Page 
Citywide Impact Fee Program 

 
Childcare Impact Fee Fund (Fund 27) 

Overview and Required Findings......................................4 
Fee Schedule and Financial Reporting.............................5 
 

 
Plan Area Impact Fee Programs 

 
Oyster Point Interchange Impact Fee Fund (Fund 50) 

Overview and Required Findings......................................6 
Fee Schedule and Financial Reporting.............................7 

 
Traffic Impact Fee Fund (Fund 26) 

Overview and Required Findings......................................8 
Fee Schedule and Financial Reporting.............................9 

 
Sewer Impact Fee Fund (Fund 70) 

Overview and Required Findings....................................10 
Fee Schedule and Financial Reporting...........................11 

 
 

Other Reportable Citywide Fees 
 
Sewer Capacity Fee Fund (Fund 73) 

Overview and Required Findings....................................12 
Fee Schedule and Financial Reporting...........................13 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 4 

Childcare Impact Fee Program 
 
The Nexus Study for this citywide impact fee program was adopted by City 
Council in 2001 and identified the need for new and expanded child care facilities 
in the City.  Updates since 2001 to this fee program have included a periodic 
inflation adjustment.  The fee program includes a 5% administrative fee.  The 
estimated cost of the new and expanded facilities was included in the Nexus 
Study and totaled $43.9 million in 2001 dollars.  The Nexus Study, using 2001 
dollars, identified new development’s share of the cost at $10.8 million (24.6% of 
the total new and expanded facilities cost) and with the administration cost, new 
development’s share rose to $11.3 million.  Existing development’s share of the 
cost is $33.1 million (75.4% of new facilities) which must be funded with other 
funding sources such as General Fund, grants, developer contributions, 
redevelopment funds, Community Development Block Grants, etc. 
 
 
Required Findings 
1.  The purpose of the Childcare Impact Fee Program is to provide new 
development’s share of funding for new and expanded childcare facilities 
required at build-out of the City.   
2.  The reasonable relationship between the childcare impact fee and the 
purpose for which it is charged is demonstrated in the South San Francisco Child 
Care Facilities Impact Fee Nexus Study dated September 2001 and adopted 
November 14, 2001.   
3.  The sources and amounts of funding anticipated for completion of the future 
new and expanded childcare facilities are in the South San Francisco Child Care 
Facilities Impact Fee Nexus Study dated September 2001 and adopted 
November 14, 2001 (shown in 2001 dollars).  The source of funding existing 
development’s share as noted in the Nexus Study is some combination of the 
General Fund, grants, developer contributions, redevelopment funds, and 
Community Development Block Grants. 
4.  Two projects have been completed using the Childcare Impact Fee Program 
funding.  There is one in-progress project shown in the Five Year CIP FY 2009-
10.  The approximate date for funding and constructing future facilities will be 
determined when additional funds for facility construction have accumulated. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 5 

Childcare Impact Fee (Fund 27) 
 
 
This citywide development impact fee program funds new development’s fair 
share of new and expanded childcare facilities to serve the City. 
 
 

Childcare Impact Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2008-09 
 

Land Use per Unit or per Gross Sq. Ft. (GSF) 
Residential  

Low Density $1,979 per unit 
Medium Density $1,858 per unit 
High Density $1,851 per unit 
Other Residential $1.28 per GSF 

Commercial/Industrial  
Commercial / Retail  $0.68 per GSF 
Hotel / Visitor Services $0.18 per GSF 
Office / R&D $0.57 per GSF 
Other Non-Residential $0.57 per GSF 

 
 
 
 
City's Beginning Balance, July 1, 2008  $2,517,284   
   
Fees collected $9,346   
Interest earned $72,513   
Total $81,859   
   
Disbursements Amount % Fee Funded 
Siebecker Childcare Ctr. Expansion (0924) $243  100% 
Smartkids SSF Childcare Expansion Fund $11,115  100% 
Total $11,358   
   
City's Ending Balance, June 30, 2009 $2,587,785    
     
Planned Projects for Fiscal Year 2009/10  Amount % Fee Funded 
Siebecker Childcare Ctr. Expansion (0924) $153,757  100% 

 
 
 
 



 6 

Oyster Point Interchange Impact Fee Program 
 

The City Council adopted this plan area fee program on May 23, 1984 using a 
February 1983 Feasibility Study prepared by Nolte and Associates in conjunction 
with Resolution No. 71-84 which created the “Oyster Point Contribution Formula”.  
The 1983 Feasibility Study identified the need for the Oyster Point Interchange 
project which at that time was referred to as the grade separation project.  
Updates to the fee program since 1984 include: 1) an ongoing monthly inflation 
adjustment, and 2) a June 26, 1996 fee program change via Resolution No. 102-
96 that included adjustments for a) the inflationary index that reduced the fee 
approximately 22%,  b) the project description which increased the scope of the 
project to include the Terrabay hook ramps and the southbound off-ramp flyover, 
and c) the use of more current  trip generation rates, and 3) a October 9, 1996 
fee program change via Resolution No. 152-96 that added additional land uses 
with their associated trip generation rates.   
 

The Feasibility Study, using 1983 dollars, identified new development’s share of 
the grade separation project cost at 64.8% of while existing development’s share 
of the cost (existing deficiency) was identified as 35.24%.  This original portion of 
the project, the grade separation was completed and funded in 1995 and is not 
part of this annual report.  The increased scope portion of the project, added in 
1996, was identified as being 100% new development’s responsibility.  Of this 
additional scope, the flyover, estimated to cost $6.4 million in 1996 dollars in the 
fee program was completed in 2005, and the hook ramps, estimated to cost 
$15.0 million in 1996 dollars in the fee program were completed in October 2006.  
While the construction is completed, additional work is occurring relating to 
property transfers and gaining final CalTrans project acceptance. 
 

Required Findings 
1.  The purpose of the Oyster Point Interchange Impact Fee Program is to 
provide new development’s share of funding for this project required at build-out 
of the plan area.   
2.  The reasonable relationship between this impact fee and the purpose for 
which it is charged is demonstrated in the multiple traffic/transportation impact 
analyses and environmental documents including the Oyster Point Business 
Center Traffic Impact Analysis dated December 1981, the Gateway Project 
Transportation Impact Analysis dated March 1981, the Terrabay Development 
Draft EIR dated August 1982, and environmental documents associated with the 
Shearwater Project. 
3.  The sources and amounts of funding to complete the flyover and hook ramps 
portion of the project are: $29.2 million from the Oyster Point Interchange Impact 
Fee Program, $20.7 million from the San Mateo County Transportation Authority 
Grants, and $4.2 million in utility company funding.  Since the project was 
completed ahead of the plan area build out, $14.45 million (principle only-prior to 
adding interest) of the Oyster Point Interchange impact fees were borrowed and 
are now owed to the City of South San Francisco Redevelopment Agency (RDA).   
4.  The construction portion of the flyover and hook ramps is completed, and 
funding through the fee program will continue through build out of the plan area 
as the impact fees pay back the RDA advance. 



 7 

Oyster Point Interchange Impact Fee (Fund 50) 
 
This plan area development impact fee program funds new development's  
fair share of the Oyster Point Interchange project. 
 

Oyster Point Interchange Impact Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2008-09 
 
Number of Vehicle Trips x $154 x (ENR’s latest Construction Cost Index 
for San Francisco/ 6552.16) Vehicle Trips are based on Average Daily 
Traffic, Trip Rate per 1,000 Gross Square Feet of Land Use.  The monthly 
San Francisco CCI rates for 2008/09 starting with July 2008 and ending 
with June 2009 were: 5313.85; 5320.60; 5372.35; 5594.81; 5576.06; 
5523.06; 5510.81; 5496.56; 5499.06; 5497.31; 5489.81; 5477.06. 

 
Land Use ADT Trip Rate per 1,000 GSF 

General Industrial 5.46 
Manufacturing 3.99 
Warehousing 4.50 

Hotel 10.50 
General Office Building 12.30 

Research & Development (R&D) 5.30 
Restaurant (Dinner House/High Turn-over) 56.30 / 164.40 

General Commercial 48.00 
 

 
 

City's Beginning Balance, July 1, 2008  $4,829,510   
   
Fees collected  $1,482,851   
Miscellaneous revenue $13,784   
Interest earned $147,510   
Total $1,644,145   
   
Disbursements Amount % Fee Funded 
Payment on loan from RDA  $6,000,000  100% 
U.S. 101 Off Ramp/Hook Ramps (9710) $30,550  100% 
U.S. 101 Flyover to Oyster Pt. (9715) $40,001  100% 
Total $6,070,551   
   
City's Ending Balance, June 30, 2009 $403,104    
     
  Remaining Due Date and 
Loans to Oyster Point Fee Fund Amount Due Interest Rate 
RDA Loan (Fund 58) $12,521,718  None & 4.585% 
    simple interest 

 



 8 

Traffic Impact Fee Program 
 
The original 2001 Nexus Study for this plan area fee was originally adopted by 
City Council in 2002 and identified the need for new and expanded roadway and 
intersection improvements to serve the area located East of 101 in the City.  
Updates since the 2001 Nexus Study included a revised version dated May 6, 
2005 and the latest updated Nexus Study is dated July 19, 2007.  This fee 
program also includes an annual inflation adjustment and includes a 2.5% 
administrative fee.  The estimated cost of the new and expanded facilities was 
included in the 2007 Nexus Study and totaled $38.5 million in 2007 dollars ($32.4 
million in net cost after accounting for fees already received).  There are a total of 
26 road improvements listed in the 2007 Nexus Study along with two study report 
projects for a total of 28 projects.  The Nexus Study, using 2007 dollars, identified 
new development’s share of the cost at 100% of the total identified new and 
expanded facilities cost.   
 
 
Required Findings 
1.  The purpose of the Traffic Impact Fee Program is to provide new 
development’s share of funding for new and expanded roadway and intersection 
improvements to serve the area located East of 101 at build-out of the plan area.   
2.  The reasonable relationship between the traffic impact fee and the purpose 
for which it is charged is demonstrated in the Traffic Impact Fee Study Updated 
East of 101 Area dated July 19, 2007 and adopted July 25, 2007.   
3.  The sources and amounts of funding anticipated for completion of the future 
new and expanded roadway and intersection improvements are in the Traffic 
Impact Fee Study Updated East of 101 Area dated July 19, 2007 and adopted 
July 25, 2007 (shown in 2007 dollars).   
4.  None of the 28 projects listed in the Nexus Study are completed although four 
projects have been started.  An initial traffic study is being completed now to 
assist with prioritizing the construction of the new and expanded facilities listed in 
the Nexus Study.  The four in-progress projects (including the initial traffic study) 
are shown in the first year of the Five Year CIP FY 2009-10, along with one 
additional traffic impact fee funded project.  The remaining Nexus Study projects 
are shown in later years of the Five Year CIP FY 2009-10.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 9 

Traffic Impact Fee (Fund 26) 
 
This plan area development impact fee program funds new development's fair 
share of new and expanded roadway and intersection improvements East of 101 
to serve the City.   
 

Traffic Impact Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2008-09 
  
 Area of Building x Land Use Fee 

Land Use Fee: 
R&D = $4.90 per building sq. ft. 
Hotel = $1,141.97 per room 
Commercial = $20.33 per building sq. ft. 
 

 
City's Beginning Balance, July 1, 2008  $8,001,442   
   
Fees collected $0   
Interest earned $230,394   
Total $230,394   
   
Disbursements Amount % Fee Funded 
City Administration $2,500  100% 
Gateway Blvd/East Grand Traffic Impv. (0400) $4,623  100% 
Grandview Dr./East Grand Ave. (0605)  $5,570  100% 
South Airport Blvd/Utah Ave. (0707)  $4,276  100% 
Traffic Impact Fee Study (0807)  $77,089  100% 
Total $94,058   
   
City's Ending Balance, June 30, 2009 $8,137,778    
     
Planned Projects for Fiscal Year 2009/10  Amount % Fee Funded 
Gateway Blvd/East Grand Traffic Impv. (0400) $207,952  100% 
Grandview Dr./East Grand Ave. (0605)  $699,430  100% 
South Airport Blvd/Utah Ave. (0707)  $436,724  100% 
Traffic Impact Fee Study (0807)  $415,356  100% 
East of 101 Traffic Improvements (2014)  $1,000,000  100% 
Total $2,759,462    

 
 
 
 



 10 

Sewer Impact Fee Program 
 
The original 2002 Nexus Study for this plan area fee was originally adopted by 
City Council in 2002 and identified the need for new and rehabilitated sewer 
collection and treatment facilities to serve the area located East of 101 in the 
City.  This fee program also includes an annual inflation adjustment.  The 
estimated cost of the 20 new and expanded sewer projects was included in the 
Nexus Study and totaled $21.4 million in 2002 dollars.  The Nexus Study, using 
2002 dollars, identified new development’s share of the cost of the required 
facilities at $15.5 million (72.4% of the total new and expanded facilities cost) 
while existing development’s share of the cost (existing deficiency) is $5.9 million 
(27.6% of new facilities).  New development’s share of the cost, $15.5 million 
was increased to include some Master Planning Costs ($425,000) and some 
CEQA reviewing costs ($600,000) for a total cost to new development of 
$16,425,000 of which $12,429,000 was to be sewer impact fee funded and 
$4,066,000 was to be funded directly by developer contributions.  Of the 20 total 
projects listed in the Nexus Study, 11 projects are either fully or partially funded 
with the sewer impact fee funds, 4 are existing development’s responsibility, 4 
are to be funded by developer contributions, and 1 is to be funded with a 
combination of developer contributions and revenues from existing development.  
Existing development’s share must be funded with the sewer charges appearing 
on property tax bills as a direct levy.   
 
 
Required Findings 
1.  The purpose of the Sewer Impact Fee Program is to provide new 
development’s share of funding for new and rehabilitated sewer collection and 
treatment facilities to serve the area located East of 101 at build-out of the plan 
area.   
2.  The reasonable relationship between the traffic impact fee and the purpose 
for which it is charged is demonstrated in the East of 101 Sewer Facility 
Development Impact Fee study dated October 2002 and adopted October 23, 
2002.   
3.  The sources and amounts of funding anticipated for completion of the future 
new and rehabilitated sewer collection and treatment facilities are in the East of 
101 Sewer Facility Development Impact Fee study dated October 2002 and 
adopted October 23, 2002 (shown in 2002 dollars).   
4.  Four of the 11 projects listed in the Nexus Study to be funded fully or partially 
from sewer impact fees have been started and three of those are nearly 
completed.  The four in-progress projects are shown in the first year of the Five 
Year CIP FY 2009-10, along with two additional sewer impact fee funded 
projects.  The remaining Nexus Study projects are lumped together and shown in 
the last year of the Five Year CIP FY 2009-10. 
 

 
 
 
 



 11 

Sewer Impact Fee (Fund 70) 
 
This plan area development impact fee program funds new development's fair 
share of new and rehabilitated sewer collection and treatment facilities to serve 
the area located East of 101 in the City.    
 
 

Sewer Impact Fee Rates for Fiscal Year 2008-09 
  

Gallons per Area x Area x $3.99 
The generation rate for all land use is 400 gallons per day per 1,000 
square feet of building area.  
 
 

City's Beginning Balance, July 1, 2008  $3,119,010   
   
Fees collected 46,938   
Prior year accounting adjustment ($91,407)  
Interest earned ($33,156)  
Total ($77,624)  
   
Disbursements Amount % Fee Funded 
Pump Station No. 4 (0352) $372,391  60% 
East Grand Sewer Main Trunk (0854)  [1] $1,772,313  100% 
East of 101 Sanitary Sewer Imprts (0855) [2] $13,580  100% 
Total $2,158,284   
   
City's Ending Balance, June 30, 2009 $883,102   
     
  Remaining Due Date and 
Loans to Sewer Impact Fee Fund Amount Due Interest Rate 
Developer Prepayment (project 0854) [1] $2,791,868  [1] 
RDA Fund 58 Loan (project 0855) $5,616  None & 4.585% 
   simple interest 
     
Planned Projects for Fiscal Year 2009/10  Amount % Fee Funded 
Pump Station No. 4 (0352) $61,603  60% 
East Grand Sewer Main Trunk (0854)  $192,830  100% 
East of 101 Sanitary Sewer Imprts (0855)  $3,125  100% 
Littlefield Avenue (South) Sanitary Sewer    

Subtrunk Repair/Upgrade (2045) $64,000  80% 
(North) on Littlefield Ave. (2046) $150,000  30% 
Total $471,558    
 
[1] The developer prepaid the sewer impact fees to allow for earlier construction of 
project 0854 and will receive credit against future sewer impact fee obligations. 
[2] This project is identified as the Force Main-Pump Station No. 4 in the Nexus Study. 



 12 

Sewer Capacity Fee Program 
 
The most current Fee Study was adopted by City Council in 2000 and identified 
the need for sewer collection and treatment capacity in the City.  Annual updates 
since 2000 to this fee program have included a preset adjustment related to 
borrowing costs.  The estimated capital investment (cost less depreciation) of the 
collection and treatment facilities was included in the Nexus Study and totaled 
$63.5 million in 2000 dollars.  The Fee Study, using 2000 dollars, identified the 
capacity fee as a cost recovery charge associated with providing collection and 
treatment capacity to new development, both through the existing infrastructure 
provided, and through future capital projects not funded by the Sewer Impact Fee 
Program located East of 101.  Existing development’s share of the benefit of 
these facilities is funded from sewer charges appearing on property tax bills as a 
direct levy.   
 
 
Required Findings 
1.  The sewer capacity fees do not exceed the estimated reasonable costs of 
providing the facilities for which the fee is charged.  (see § 66013, subd. (a).) 
 
2.  The sewer capacity fees accounting and reporting requirements are being 
met, i.e. the revenues are kept in a separate fund and the City provides annual 
reports on the use of the funds collected (see § 66013, subds. (c) and (d).)   
 

 
 
 
 
 



 13 

Sewer Capacity Fee (Fund 73) 
 
 
This citywide fee program funds the cost associated with providing collection and 
treatment capacity to new development, both through the existing infrastructure 
provided, and through future capital projects not funded by other sources. 
 
The sewer capacity fee for Fiscal Year 2008-09 was $1,683 per EDU.  An EDU, 
or Equivalent Dwelling Unit, is the amount and strength of sewage equivalent to 
that discharged by a single-family residence.  EDU=(0.00359 x Q) + (0.388 x 
BOD) + (0.463 x TSS).  Q = gallons per day of sewage to be discharged; BOD = 
pounds per day of biochemical oxygen demand to be discharged; TSS = pounds 
per day of total suspended solids to be discharged.  
 
 
 
City's Beginning Balance, July 1, 2008  $0   
   
Fees collected $144,679   
Interest earned $2,604   
Total $147,283   
   
Disbursements Amount % Fee Funded 
Central Area/Airport Blvd(Wet Weather II-
0556) $147,283  8% 
   
City's Ending Balance, June 30, 2009 $0    
     
Planned Projects for Fiscal Year 2009/10  Amount % Fee Funded 
WQCP Reliability Upgrades (2040) $50,000  7% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


